

No. 22-1071

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON ALLIANCE OF TECHNOLOGY WORKERS,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, U.S. CITIZENSHIP &
IMMIGRATION SERVICES, IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS EN-
FORCEMENT, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
& INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY COUNCIL,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PRIVATE RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL A. TILGHMAN II
NAM Legal Center
733 10th St. NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
*Counsel for the National
Association of Manufacturers*

DARYL L. JOSEFFER
JORDAN L. VON BOKERN
*U.S. Chamber Litigation
Center*
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
phughes@mwe.com
Counsel for the Private Respondents
JASON OXMAN
*Information Technology
Industry Council*
700 K Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
*Counsel for the Information
Technology Industry Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Statement1
 A. Statutory background.....2
 B. The OPT program.....3
 C. Procedural history.6
Reasons for denying the petition8
 A. The D.C. Circuit’s decision is
 unexceptional and correct.8
 B. The Court’s review is not warranted.15
 1. There is no conflict in the case law.....16
 2. Questions regarding Chevron
 deference are not presented by this
 case.....21
 3. The major questions and non-
 delegation doctrines are not
 implicated here.....24
Conclusion27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akbarin v. INS</i> , 669 F.2d 839 (1st Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env't'l Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	24
<i>Anwo v. INS</i> , 607 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	24
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	25
<i>Birdsong v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 21-24
<i>Doe, 1 v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	11, 23
<i>Edwards' Lessee v. Darby</i> , 25 U.S. 206 (1827).....	24
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978).....	17-19
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	23

Cases—continued

<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros., Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941).....	25
<i>Gaudin v. Remis</i> , 379 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Gazeli v. Sessions</i> , 856 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Graham v. INS</i> , 998 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	26
<i>Jie Fang v. Director, USCIS</i> , 935 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2019)	19, 20
<i>Khano v. INS</i> , 999 F.2d 1203 (7th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Lok v. INS</i> , 681 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	13
<i>Morel v. INS</i> , 90 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Moreno v. University of Md.</i> , 645 F.2d 217 (4th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	24
<i>Olaniyan v. District Dir., INS</i> , 796 F.2d 373 (10th Cir. 1986).....	17

Cases—continued

<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	23
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	24
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Comty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	13
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	18
<i>Touray v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 546 F. App’x 907 (11th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Igbatayo</i> , 764 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	25
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	26
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	25
<i>Xu Feng v. University of Del.</i> , 833 F. App’x 970 (3d Cir. 2021).....	17

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

6 U.S.C. § 557	2
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(15).....	2, 18
§ 1101(a)(15)(A)-(V).....	9
§ 1101(a)(15)(F)(i).....	2, 8, 10, 18, 19
§ 1103(a)(3).....	2, 14
§ 1184(a)(1).....	2, 7-9, 11, 14, 16, 20
§ 1324a.....	2, 15
§ 1324a(a)(1).....	3
§ 1324a(h)(3).....	3, 8, 14, 15, 20
8 C.F.R.	
§ 214.1(e)	17
§ 214.2(f)(5).....	17
§ 214.2(f)(5)(ii)-(iii)	10
§ 214.2(f)(5)(iv)	10
§ 214.2(f)(5)-(6)	17
§ 214.2(f)(6).....	16
§ 214.2(f)(6)(I)(B)	16
§ 214.2(f)(10).....	6
§ 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(A)	5
§ 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(A)(3).....	6
§ 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(C)	6
§ 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(C)(2).....	6
§ 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(C)(7).....	6
§ 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(C)(10).....	6
§ 274a.12(c)(3)	5
18 Fed. Reg. 3,526 (June 19, 1953).....	3
<i>Employment Authorization; Classes of Aliens Eligible</i> , 52 Fed. Reg. 46,092 (Dec. 4, 1987).....	15

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations—continued

<i>Extending Period of Optional Practical Training by 17 Months for F-1 Nonimmigrant Students With STEM Degrees and Expanding Cap-Gap Relief for All F-1 Students With Pending H-1B Petitions</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 18,944 (Apr. 8, 2008)	4
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 12 Fed. Reg. 5,355 (Aug. 7, 1947)	3, 12
<i>Improving and Expanding Training Opportunities for F-1 Nonimmigrant Students With STEM Degrees and Cap-Gap Relief for All Eligible F-1 Students</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 13,040 (Mar. 11, 2016)	5, 6, 12
<i>Nonimmigrant Classes; Change of Nonimmigrant Classification; Revisions in Regulations Pertaining to Nonimmigrant Students and the Schools Approved for Their Attendance</i> , 48 Fed. Reg. 14,575 (Apr. 5, 1983)	4
<i>Pre-Completion Interval Training; F-1 Student Work Authorization</i> , 57 Fed. Reg. 31,954 (July 20, 1992)	4
<i>Special Requirements for Admission, Extension, and Maintenance of Status</i> , 38 Fed. Reg. 35,425 (Dec. 28, 1973)	4

Other Authorities

1 Charles Gordon et al., <i>Immigration Law & Procedure</i> § 2.03[1] (2019)	13
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	13
S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950)	3, 13
